


J. F. JOHNSON
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MIDLAND, TEXAS

June 21, 1955 R
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Midland, Texas
Dear Colonel Perkinst

In compliance with your request of this morning, the reasons
why I think Mr. Rawls survey of Block 31, T-5-5, T&P RR Co,., Sterling
County, Texas, should be set aside are listed below:

1. The original field notes of Survey 1, Block 31,
T-5-8, call for a rock mound at the S. W, corner of Survey
19, Block 31, T-L-S, also the S, E. corner of Survey L8,
Block 32, T-i-8, said rock mound being 32 miles S 13° E
from the 105 mile on the center line of the T4P reservation,
These notes were signed by Murray Harris on April 12, 1876
The notes for Survey 1, Block 32, T-5-5, call for a rock
mound at the N. W, corner of Survey 1, Block 31, T-5«8, for
its N. E. corner and the call from the 105 mile on the center
line of the T&P reservation, These notes alee were signed by
Murray Harris, but dated April 29, 1876.

2. From the above it is impossible to place the N. W,
corner of Survey 1, Block 31, T-5-5, L89 varas to the East as
Mr, Rawls is trying to do, no matter what the position of the
S. W, corner of said Block 31 is. From the original field
notes, it can be assumed that Murray Harris intended for, the ,
West line of said Block 31 to rum on South along the same,irom
the 105 mile on the T&P center line, I have heard, but do not
know for a fact that the South line of the T&P reservation was
run by W. C, Powell, and that his survey did not tie in with
Murray Harris. I am énclosing a letter marked "1" that might
Have some bearing on this, ;

3. The only type of construction that can possibly be
used here, in my opinion, is a slant line from the original
rock mound at the N. W. corner of Survey 1, Block 31, T-5-8,
to a rock mound thought to be an original at the N. W. corner
of Survey 1l, Block 31, T-5-8, Thence a straight line South
to the so-called original rock mound at the S. W. corner of
Survey 30, Block 31, T-h=S, In any type of construction,
lines have to be run from original corner to original corner.
I am enclosing a map marked "A"™ drawn by Kellis and Becket
with a line drawn to illustrate this. This line is green.
The red line is my opinion of how Murray Harris intended the
block lines to be,
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Ls In 1927 Mr, Kellis and Mr, Becket made an extensive
survey of this area and filed a map in the General Land Office
which was rejected as being incorrect., In 1929 Mr, H, L, George
also filed a map of this area which was also rejected. The
Land Office said that it was impossible for a jog to be placed
in the block lines between T-L-8 and T-5-S; that the Block line
had to run straight South from the common corner of the four
blockss Mr, Rawls construction of this area id the very same
as Mr, Kellis and Mr. Becket's and Mr, George's construction.

Of the above four reascns, I believe that No. 1 is the most
important because it definitely establishes the position of Blocks 31 and
32 in relation to the center line of the T&P reservation. I do not believe
that this position can be moved to satisfy a point on the South reservation
line, It is very possible that the so—called original commer at the S. W.
commer of Block 31, T-5«8, is not the true original corner as set by Murray
Harris,

If I can be of any further help to you on this matter, please
let know,

Very truly yours,

r

J. F. JOHNSON
JFJ /m}
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MEMORANDUM
January 17, 1956

Kuykendall v, Spiller
civ. App. 299 S.W. 522(1927)

This case involves the correction of patents and was
brought about when Spiller filed for a mineral permit on the
S, L of the sectton contending that the area was not patented
at the time he filed.

The entire section (Sec. 2, S.P.R.R. Co. Survey, Jack
County) was surveyed originally as the companlon under a rail-
road amkkm alternate script certificate on March 22, 1875,

In 1883 BenjJamin Stevens applied to purchase " the
S. : of Sec. 2." This land was surveyed for him March 13, 1883,
and was gemes generally described as follows: "16@ acres
out of Sec. 2 beginning at its S.W.C., Th. E. 690 vr.; Th. N.
1309 vr.; Th, W. 690 vr,.; Th, S. 1309 V¥r. It will be noted
that these notes lice the acreage off the Southern end of
the section., 1In 1886 Stevens sold the "South £ of Sec. 2"
to B, W, Clendenon.

In 18?6 Clendenon himself applied to purchase from the
state the N, % of the S, % of Sec. 2,

In 1904 George Spiller resurveyed the Stevens Tract
describing it as "the S. £ of Sec. 2" but he begins 160 vr,
N. of the S.W.C. of 8ec. 2 thus leaving outside of these field
notes a strip 160 vr. wide and extending across the South
end of Segc, 2. Patent was issued to Clendenon, assignee, of
Stevens, based on the Spiller Survey.

In 1926 Clendenon, then the owner of all of Sec. 2

and of the Jr. survey to the south had both tracts, the S, &

and the N, % of the §, } surveyed by Sylvan Sanders, showing

the S. + to lie across the bottom of the survey and the N. 3

of the S. % to lie immediately north of the S. . Clendenon
filed affidavits stating that he and his predecessors in in-
terest had occupied the two 160 acrex tract in respective areas &J
described by the Sanders Surveys.

The commissioner cancelled the erroneous patent on the
S, + and issued a corrected patent on it and another patent
on the N. L of the S. % in accordance with the Sainders notes.
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Prior to the issuance of the corrected patent on the
S. i,Spiller had filed his application for the mineral permit,
contending that he was »#iied upon the erroneocus original patent.

relying there
The court held against Spiller saying that Eg was no
reliance,

The important thing of this case to our immediate pro-
blem of relocation of a patent 1s that the owners had actually
occupied from the gemesed beginning the tracts as described
in the Sanders survey and had occupied the S. i in the fashion

described in its original ;ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁl Thus, this is reallym not
a case of relocating the patent, but simply making the patent

description conform the actual occupancy and the general
description contexiled in the purchase applications.
fwiyhzfaﬁﬁwwrﬁ afggﬁ£7-
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SURVEYS IN GLASSCOCK COUNTY

W. H. &z

It seems that Mr, Greer is bringing up some old controversy
in regard to the corners of Section 24, Block 32, Township 5 South as
being too far north and west, This was the same trouble he had with
Sections 33 and 34, same block and township two years ago and after-
ward it was run out to his entire satisfaction by beginning the lines
from the true and original work that had been established many years
ago, The location of the block line between 31 and 32 and the south
boundary of Block 32 is and has always been in the proper location.
Mr, Greer seems to back up his troubles by beginning at the south=-
east cormer of Section 34, Block 33, and running a line eastward to
the southeast corner of Section 36, Block 32, Township 5 South, and
finds some old corners which he says makes Block 32 about correct
but it doesn't leave sufficient land for 33. If this controversy
should get into the Courts, they would rule against him because the
courts hold that in the formation of the Texas & Facific surveys the
center line was established as beginning east and working westward,
therefore making the block line between 31 and 32 the senior line.

The fact that there are a number of erronesous and bogus
lines and corners has been established in this particular country
by different surveyors, and Mr, Kellis, the present County Surveyor,
will cooperate in this fact. But there will be no difficulty in
locating all these surveys correctly if the surveror will go to the
trouble and expense in finding the old original work and check same
before he establishes any of the corners.

It seems to be the intention or disposition of some in this
country to create vacancies and then make application to the General
Land Office for same, and that is precisely what is being done by
trying to shift the location of Section 24, Block 32, Township 5 South
too far north and east, and this is run in from some of these old
bogus lines. I know this to be a fact because 1 went over some of
these lines about two years ago with Mr, Kellis,

ﬁi H.
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P Sterling City, Texas liarch 15, 1926
X

Honorable J. T. Robison, Comm, G. L. O,
Austin, Texas

Dear S5ir:

Complying with your request of March 9, requiring additional
information about surveys Ne. 7, 8 and 11, Blk, 31, Tsp, 1-5, T & P Ry
Co. in Sterling County, and vhy the E. corner of Sec. & is eastcof the
HeE, Cor, of Survey 10, I beg to explain that the sketeh as well as the
map I compiled in 1919, together with the official map of the Land Office
appears to be erroneous - -~ the plat furnished by me with the field notes
of Surveys 7 and 8 are correct according to actual surveys on the ground,
taking the old 80 mile T & P Reservation line as a base line amd the séuth
comnmon c¢orner of Blks. 31 and 32, Tsps 5-3, T & P Ry. as the place of the
begimning,

As before stated, only the outer boundaries of these blocks were
originally surveyed and merked, In making a suwrvey of the lands north and
east of the Blodc lines 31, I have constructed all surveys from the cormers
of those lines,

Surveys 7, & and 11 were constructed from thisdid Reservation line
vwhich was plainly marked, amd I checked from known comers on the I, line
of Block Blandrmndadiunﬂpanﬂyofmlylsm.

In rumning the S. line of Surveys 7, & and 11, I began at the S.E.
Car. of Survey 12, Thenee Il 77 E at 1901 vrs, pess li,E. Corneér of Seec, 18,
at a point 679 vre. S 13 E of the S. block line of Blk, 22, Ho-& T, C. Ry;
at 3802 vrs., I pass an old roek md, the l,%. Cor. of Survey 10, &t a point
12} vree S 13 E of the S, block liné of sald Blodk 225 at 4129 vrs. inter-
sect the S, line of Blodk 22, far E, Carner of Survey lo. 8.

In 1916, Mr, Murray Harris (now deceased) one of the original
surveyors of Block 31, mde a swrvey of Surveys 7, 8 and 11, and I herewith
submit a copy of his sketch for your inspection, which I would like to lave
retumed for use in this office,

‘You will note tiet Mr. Harris gave the I/ of Survey & as 15 vrs,
that of 7, 722 and that of 11, 128/; while I gave them 124, 679 and that
of Swvey 11, 1234, I assume that perhape lir. Harris took an old drift
fence for the 5. line of Blk, 22, which was, in most places, too far north,

I think I can explain why most maps (including my own) show th:
E. Corner of Survey € is W, of the NB Car. of See, 10, If you construct
these surveys from the N, common corner of Dlks, 3l and 32, Tsp. 55,
and the S, comion of Blks, 3 and 32, Tsp. 4=5, the S, lines of Surveys 7,
8 and 11 vi1l be 188 varas farther N, and 493 varas farther W, than they
really are when constructed from the S, Reservation Blk, line. This
construction would blot out Survey 8 and leave only a small area in Survey 7.

sozavilin 19038
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I have recently completed an exhaustive survey of the outer
lines of Bloek 32, Tsp, 5-5 and find that the N+ line of Said bleock is
492 vrs, shorter than the 5, line and an excess of 188 vrs. exists be~
tween the N.W. Carners of Sees, 15 and 1, Block %, Tsp. 5=S,

' In surveying this block, I began at the S, common cornmer of B
Blua!:n_?.landzz,Tap.ﬁqﬂ,themeS??HGnﬂlus;thmHljwﬁmihu
and 200 varas, Thenee, N 77 E 5 miles armd 1417 vrs, the S, Carner of
Nlks 31 and 32, Tap.lﬁ.- Thence, 5 13 E 8 miles and 188 varas. I ran
N 13 W from here on e between Bloeks 31 and 32, Tsp, 4~5, 6 miles ard
found most of the original corners, I did this to verify their S. com=
men carnexr,

I conelude there is a jog existing between these blocks of 492
vrs. A line of three carners are to be found between the S. &, Cor, of
Sec. 2-!# and Sec. l.l Block 32’ TBIJ. 5"‘51

I submitted a report of this matter ineluding a sketech of the
work to the Land Office last spring, but it was returned for report when
a complete survey was made. I have recently completed the field notes
and found my former conclusions correct,

I have been over this ground often and feel that I am sure of
tle correct position of these swveys, but if your department finds error

in my work, or desires further explanation, I will gladly give it — if
I can,

Yours truly,
(s) W, F. Kellils

County Surveyor of Sterling Co,

M 9039
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c ' POWELL & POWFLL
0 Consulting Engineers

b4 Dallas, Texas
Nevember 17, 1941

File 251-88

Section 5ll Township 5 South, Block 31, Sterling County
Confliet with H, & T. C. RR. Block 22

Vre. hay McDowell
Building

Dear Mr, McDowell:.

The above named section was patented far 508,58 acres, It's land card
shows 203,56 and the tax rendition is 203,58 acres, According to our
present information there is actually about 59.5 acres in this section
on the ground,

Blmk 22, Hs & T, Cs RRs DumPany, was originelly surveyed by J, De Cordova
in May 136'?, making it senior to the T & P RR. surveys. The block was

resuwrveyed by George 1, Williams in Marech 1906, Williams marked with

rock mounds numerous coirners in the interior of Block 22, but apparently

did not mark the south line of the bleock, W. F. Kellis resurveyed

Block 22, H, & T. C. RR. Company, mrt of it in 1909, and the suuthern

part in 1922 and 1925, In the latter resurvey he established the South-

east and Southwest corners of the block and at the same time made corrected

field notes for Sections 7, 8 and 11, and our fractional Sections 7 and 11

were patented on Kellis's field notes in 1926,

Block 31, Township 5 South, T. & P RRe Company, was originally surveyed
in April 1876, Sections l-ll were surveyed by Murray Harris, 15-2/ were
surveyed by W. C. Powell, and 25-30 by James L. Pecks In the original
survey lir, Harris found the Southwest Comer of Blodk 22, H. & T. C. RR.
Company, in Seetion 3, Tommship 5 South, Block 31, and it was from this
location of the H, & T, C. block that the mtent call for 508,58 acres
in Sectlon 5 was determined, Williams's resurvey of H, & T, C. Bloek 22,
places the South line of that block about 1400 varas farther south and
the West line about 850 varas farther east than the location shown by
Yurray Harris,

W, Fo Kellis made a number of surveys in this hlock and in 1925 resur—
veyed the block basing hls wark on the undisputed original Southwest
Corner of the block and the well marked and well recognized South line
of the reservation and tying in to the South line of H, & T. C, Bloek 22
as referred to above. (See Ceneral File No, 212) In 1927 Kellis and
Claude Becket made a Joing swrvey of the llest line of Bloek 31, Town-
ship 5-South, to which they tied the Southwest Carner of H, & T. C.
Block 22 as established by Kellis from Williams's resurvey.

prenilin 12070
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Page #2 November 17, 1941

From these reswrveys of Kellies and of Beckett and Kellis as platted
up on our map in 1927 it is possible to determine the actual location
and area of the fragment of Section 5 at its SW Carner as it now
exists on the ground. On June 29, 1939, I gave you a memorandum
showing 56,54 acres far the nt of Section 5, This area vas’
wmputed on the bearing of 5 86°15! E for the S line of H, & T. C.
RR. Company, Block 22, as shown in error on our map of 1927. In
his field notes of Sections 7, & and 11, lr, Kellis mekes the bear-
ing of the S line of H, & T, C. Blk, 22, South 86 3/4° East, and I
have used that bearing for computing the dimensions and area of
fractional Section 5, finding an area of 59.26 acres.

In my memorandum of June 29, 1939, I showed 2 fragment of 0,37 acres
at the W Carner of Section 5 that was computed using the bearing of
¥ 3%°5' E for the W line of H, & T, C, Blk, 22, at right angles to
the S line, However, I doubt that the assumption tlat the W line-
of Blk. 22 is perpendicular to the S line is correct. lir, Kellis,
in his repart of his reswrvey of Blk, 22, dated January 30, 1926,
states thet he ran the W line of the btlock S from an old rock mound
at the NW Corner of Seetion 30. If the correct bearing of that line
from tle SW Comer of Blk, 22 is North instead of N 3915¢ E, there is
no fragment of Section 5 at its NW corner and Mr. Kellis's sketch
accampanying his report does not show such fragment, There is not
enough land inveolved to justify a survey to determine whether or not
such a fragmat exists.

Very truly yours,
POWELL & POWELL, RIGINEERS

We J. Powell
VJP tmam

s PIOH
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POWELL & POWELL
Consulting Engineers

Dallas, Texas
December 10, 1941
25188

¥r. W, F. Kellis
Sterling City, Texas

Dear Mr. Kellis:

The Land Office has returned to us the field notes
of Survey No, 5, Block 31, Tsp. 5 South, Sterling County, and I am
forwarding to you herwith a copy of the letter from the Land Office
on which I have numbered the paragraphs for reference,

I have discussed this matter with the Land Office
and they have withdrawn the criticism expressed in paragraph 2
that the survey was not actually made on the ground provided you
have enough information to write field notes for each of the two
tracts of Seetion 5.

With reference to Paragraph 3 of the Land Office
letter, I did not have the benefit of your field notes of Sec-
tion 2 but have now obtained a copy of same and I am inclosing
herewith photostat of your sketch submitted with those field notes,

With reference to Paragraph 4 of the Land Office
letter, if the W line of H, & T. Co Block 22 runs N 4° E as you
call for in field notes for Section 2, there is a small fraction
at the NW Corner of Section 5, which I have not been able to com~
pute because I do not know definitely the distance from SW Bloek 22,
He & T4 Cs to SE Corner of Section 2,

You will know how to take care of the matter dis-
cussed in Paragraph 5 of the General Land Office letter,

If you have in your files enough information to pre-
pare ficld notes for the two tracts in Section 5 and will premre
same far us the General lLand Offiece will accept such field notes,
ife shall be glad for you to do any field work that you may consider
necessary to supplement your information in this conneetion, and I
would like for you to consider matters discussed in the following
paragraphs in connection with the necessity of such field work.

We need, of course, the distance from SVW Bloek 22,
He & T, C. to the SE Corner of Seection 2. Apparently we need also
a more definite tie of Section 2 to the W line of Bleck 31, Tsp. 5
South, I am inclosing herewith copies of some computations that I
have made from which you will note that your field notes for Section
2 give a good closure, but the remaining areof Sections 1 amd 3,

ysenilin 19092
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Page 2 December 10, 1941

based on Section 2, does not close at all, I coneclude from my
camputations that the SW Corner of Section 2 is 3749.5 varas

S 13° E from the N line of Block 31 ard that the same correr is
1625.8 varas Nl 77° E of the W line of Block 31 or else that the
NW Cormer of Section 2 is 1852,2 varas from the NWW 1, Bleock 31
instead of 1900 varas, Since Section 1 must be a full section
it appears tint the 1578 varas in the tie line must be wrong,

There appears to be an inconsistency between your
field notes of Section 2 and your comstruction of Block 31, Tsp, 5
South as described in your letter dated March 15, 1926, copies of
vhich are in the file I sent you recently., In 1926 you constructed
the block line between 31 and 32 straight through from the common
South Corner of those two blocks, making a jog of 492 varas on the
North Bloek line; we followed that construetion in 1927 based on
the survey made by you end lMr, Becket and constructed Block 31,
Tsps 5 South from its SW Comer. But your field notes of Section 2,
dated July 9, 1928, indicate that in loca Section 2 you ignored
the former construction and located Section 2 from the SW Corner
of Bloeck 31, Tsp. 4 South, Seetion 2 lms been ptented on your
field notes, This brings up a number of question as to the moper
construction of Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 in Block 31, Tsp. 5 South.
I think that ereating a jog and separsting cormon eormers is in-
correct construeting anywhere in the T, & F. Ry. Swrveys and I be-
lieve tlat the correct construction of the line between Blodc 31
and 32, Tap, 5 South, is either a straight slant line between the
established and recognized N and 5 Bledk Corners o else, and
perferably, a straight line fram the N Blogk Corner to the old
rock mound at NW 14 Block 31, if the validity o that rock mound
asan original cormer can reasonably be established; 41if not, the
line should be drawn to the nearest original corner tlat ean be
established,

Such construction would leave your loecation of Sec—
tion 2 correct but would change the lines of the adjoining sections,-
Such construction will also meterially affect the-area of Sections 1,-
12, and 13, Block 32, Tsp, 5 South and Seetions 1, 3, and 4, Block 31,
Tspe 5 South, and it seems to me that there was a property owners
agreement based on our map of the Kellis-Beckett survey of 1927;
however, I do not see how Section 1, Block 31 or Seetion 1 of Dlock
32 can be pulled away from the old rock mound for the commen eorner
of Blocks 31 and 32, Tsp. 4, because the plain intent of the original
survey was to meke 1t also the common cormer of Bloeks 31 and 32,
Township 5 South,

DA



Page i3 December 10, 1941

I would 1ike very much to have your comment on my
views as expressed above and also your opinion as to the valigity
as original corners of the old rock mounds found along the line
ruming N 13 W from the original SW Cormer of Block 31, Tsps 5
South,

With kindest regards, I am,
Very truly yours,
WELL & POWELL, ENGINEERS

We J+» Powell

WJPsmam
ec, Hay leDowell
Inc. letter

photostat
canputations

conillen 99097

DA



W. F. Kellis, Licensed State
Land Surveyor

Sterling City, Texas,
December 1l, 1941

Mr. W. Js PG'II'B]J.
Dallas, Texas

Dear Sir:

I have your enclosure of December 10th, enclosing F/N and
sketch of fractional part of Survey 5, Block 31, Tsp. 5 South, T. &
P. Ry. Cosy Sterling County, together with your letter and Land Office
letter concerning same.

Will say that I will comply with the requirements of the Land
Office in regard to F/N of fractiant part of Survey 5.

As to the North part of Survey 5, that unless I can find
sufficient data for making F/N of this part I may be forced to go on
the ground and do some field work. This, of course, will expense you
for this service, however, I may find sufficient data without this.

As to Survey 2, Mr, J. L. Glass, the owner of Survey 2, found
it necessary to patent this survey, requested me to make field notes that
would be acceptable to the Land Office (the land office had previously
rejected the F/N'ts that I made in 1928). So I constructed the survey
to include all the land between Block 22, H. & T. C. and sections 1 and
3 of Block 31 T 5 8.

In doing this, I was forced to recede from the conclusions of
Cland Becket and I when we surveyed this Block in 1926,

I now hold that the N. W. corner of Section 1, Elock 31, and
the N« E. corner of Section 1 in Block 32, is commons That the old rock
mound for this corner is tied by the N. E. corner of Section L8, Blk. 32,
Tsp. 4 8, and N. We corner of Section 1, Elock 32 T 58, these last named
corners still have the stumps of the original bearing trees on the ground.
I have seen these bearing trees when they were standing and had the
original marks on them.

After much thought, I have reached the conclusion that Section 1
tied as they are by a common tied corner cannot be pried apart,

and 1
notﬂ'%hatmding the jog. Section 1 in Block 31 depends for its exist-
ence on its N. W. corner which is the N. E. corner of Section 1, BElock 32.

tenlin 99095
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W. F. Kellis Page 2

That Survey 2 depends on the N. E. corner and East lines of
Section 1, and the East line of Section 3 and includes the area between
these surveys and Block 22, He & T+ C. Ry. Company.

Ignoring the jog of LB9 varas as agreed by Becket and I, there
is no shortage in Section 1 and 3, but a little excess.

But Whatinell, sm I going to do about that darn jog?

As you say, btoth section ones being initial surveys, must
be full. In making the F/Ns of Survey 2, I left them full and then
S0mEa

I would thank you for any suggestion in getting this matter
adjusted. With kindest regards, I am,

Yours truly,

(8igned) W. F. Kellis
Iicensed State Land Surveyor

poendin #9076
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b 4 POWELL & POWELL

Consulting Engineers
Republic Bank Building

Dal 133, Texas
File: 251-88

HW 61 19,-!2 " ¥

Mr, W, F. Kellis
Sterling City, Texas

Dear Mr, Kellis:

After a long but unavoidable delay I have an opportunity of writing
you further concerning surveys in Blocks 31 and 32, Tsp. 5 South. After
receipt of your letter of December 27, 1911, I put in a good deal of time
studying the field books of the surveyors who ran out these lines and have
platted all the information attainable from such books on a white print of
our 1927 map which I am forwarding to you herewith with request that you re-
turn it for our files when you are through with it for the reason that it is
hardly practicable to make a copy at this time. I find that the surveyors
involved in this territory are L. 8. Banks, W. C. Powell and Murray Harris.
Banks and Powell were quite obviously cooperating in the winter of 1875 Ly
running parallel lines and tying into each other at each block or Tsp. line.
They ran in that mamner through Tsp. 1 South through Blocks 27 to 32 3 then
in December, 1875, Banks ran the line between 33 and 3l from the center line
to the South boundary line, and Powell at the same time ran the line between
Blocks 32 and 33 from the cormer he had already set on the South line of
Tsps 1 to the South boundary line of the reservation running Westerly at
each Tsps line to tie with Banks at the mid point of BElock 33. Powell's
line of December 1875 is shown in red on the plat. Banks'! line, of course,
does not enter into our present problem. Upon completion of his line,
Powell moved West and ran North back to the center line in Blocks 3L and
35 which, of course, also has no bearing on our present problem.

In another field book, I find Powell beginning another line at T30
T31 836. He gives no other identification of this cormer and I can find no
notes which show when or by whom it was set and must conclude that it was
set by Murray Harris whose field books we do not have and who was running
line in conjunction with Powell in April, 1876. Powell started this line
on April 12, 1876, ran South to the South boundary of the reservation, then
ran South 76° 03! West, Var. 11° LL' along the South boundary to a tie with
his December line from the North at the SW cormer of Block 32 T5S with the
notation that he struck 106 varas West and either 26 varas or 26l varas
South, this note teing difficult to reads On this line he established cor-
ners, and I am confident that they are the cormers which are recognized by
you and others today as the original cormers.

On April 27, 1876, Powell started at the center line and ran again the
line between Elocks 32 and 33 all the way to the South boundary line of the
reservation and that line is shown in green on the plat. At S2) he ran
N 76° 03' East to the South line of the W and NW RR Block and gave a tie to
one of its section cormers; at 832, on the North line of Tspe 5 South, he
ran N 76° 03' East, 3 miles, where he "struck 101 varas East and L5 varas

South of cornmer put in by Harris."
itin SRSy

10
DA



Page 2 May 6, 19L2

There is considerable doubt in my mind, and I have not been able to re-
move the doubt by studying over the two sets of notes, as to whether or not
Fowell's two lines for the line between BElocks 32 and 33 followed the same
line on the ground, It appears most likely that the line of A s 1876
veered to the West consideratly from the line of December, 1087B; the two
lines had starting points 8 miles apart and may never have been together.

We find that at the North line of Tsp. 5 South, the April line struck 326 2/3
varas West and 6l 1/3 varas South and that tie must refer to a corner set by
Powell in December, because there is no record of any other surveyor on that
line., We find further that at this point he corrected his variation making
this notet "The increase in the reading on the Vernier was made in order to
get a straight line betweer. T32 T33 832 and T32 T33 SLO." I think this may
very well account for the apparent jog in the line between Block 32 and
Hlock 33 at the North line of Tspe. 5 South, but there is some apparent evi-
dence that the line should have an angle in it rather than a jog.

I have recently furnished to Mr. C. A. West, of the Continental 0il
Company, much the same information that I am giving you in this letter.
Mr, West is undertaking some surveys in Elocks 32 and 33, Tsp. 25 and 38
and has promised to furnish us with a complete record of his surveys, partic-
ularly with reference to any information that he can find on the ground rela-
tive to Powell's two lines. It may be better that we withhold our final
conclusions until that information is available.

It is obvious from Powell's reference to the corner put in by Harris
and from the faet that Harris returned the field notes for the Northern
part of Elock 32, Tsp. 55 and LS and also for the Northern part of Elock 31,
Tspe 55, that Murray Harris must have run the line between Blocks 31 and 32
in those Townships; but in the absence of his field books, his starting
point and his manner of running the lines are in doubt. T30 T31 536 (Powell's
starting point for his line West along the South boundary) is approximately
on the South line of H and TC RR, Block 22, It seems probable to me that
Harris may have located this point, possibly by rumnning along the block line
from the South line of Tsp. 1 across the senior railroad surveys and then
he may have run out the South and West lines of the H and TC and W and MW
surveys and in conjunction with that work, he may have put in the line be=-
tween Blocks 31 and 32. It is obvious that he was running S77West from the
SE corner of L8 B32 TS when he established the corner at SW L6 which Powell
calls for. The facts as we have them todsy seem to me to indicate that
Harpris did run out or follow these lines of the senior surveys and that he
probably started off of the South line of the W and NW Block to run the line
between Blocks 31 and 323 that he ran this line all the way to the South
boundary line and there finding that he was far to the West of Powell's
SELS B32 TSS, he moved over to Powell's cormer and ran back North 13 West,
setbting the cormers, which you hawe found on that line, and tying in the SW
corner of Block 22, H and TC RR Company.

Mﬂ/j"”' 99078
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Page 3 May 6, 19L2

Taking everything into consideration, it seems perfectly olwious that
Harris created the condition which is bothering us now and was responsible
for the J concerning which he warned you. He probably knew it was there
but didn't know exactly how it happened.

Also, taking everything into consideration, it seems to me that the only
logical construction we can make now is a straight line between the SE cor-
ner of Section L8 B32 TLS and the old rock mound at the NW cornmer of Section
1}, B31 T58 and then construct the interior lines of Block 32 TS5S as straight
lines between the recognized established corners on the North and South
lines of that Eleck, perhaps holding our construction of the West line of
that Block pending develepment by Mr. West of further information with re-
gard to Powell's double line.

The above suggested construction will no doubt do consideralile vio-
lence to established land holders, but I believe it is the only logical
construction that we can make. Some variation as to the interior lines of
the Block might be made by the agreement of the property owners concerned, in
order to avoid controversy and injustice, and something similar to that will
no doubt have to be done with reference to Sections 1, 12 and 13 in Elock
32 and Sections 1, 3 and L in Block 31.

I shall appreciate your further comment after study of the information
sent you herewith.

With kindest regards, I am,

Very truly yours,

We J« Powell

WIP/kow
cct Ray McDowell

I corerilin 79077
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July 13, 1954

Mr. M. D. Rawls
Box 22
Water Valley, Texas

Dear Mr. Rawls:

In accordance with our conference of this date re
T & P RR, Blocks 32 and 33, Tsp. 55, Sterling and Glasscock
Counties, this office has agreed to approve the construction
as proposed by yod and represented on your map of Blocks 31,
32 and 33, Tsp. 5S.

This decision has been reached after a review of the
new evidence presented by you both orally and by your map.
The following pertinent factors, some of which have not been
heretofore called to the attention of this office, are decisive:

The recovery of the original corners on the lower
East line of Bleck 31, Tap. 58.

The location of the original corners along the South
lines of Blocks 31, 32 and 33, Tsp. 53, these corners having
heretofore been identified by H, L, George, W. F. Kellis and
Claude Beckett, whose maps are on file in the General Land Office.

The location of the original North corners of Block
33, Tsp. 58 by all previous surveyors, with which you are in

agreement.

Ljnﬁiﬁﬁ‘ﬁ The check line run by Mr. W, C. Powell along the West

/1ine Block 32, Tsp. 4 and 5S and the North line of 32, Tsp. 48

rhas an error in the tie to the SE corner of Survey 46, Block 32,
Tsp. 35 of 541 varas.

The construction of the block line between Blocks
31 and 32, Tsp. 5S meets with the approval of the J, L. Glass
Estate.

Sincerely yours,

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND
OFFICE

VES:dm
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MEMORANDUM
July 13, 1956

This letter points out that there was an error in
the tie to the "SE corner of Survey 46, Block 32, Tsp. 38
of 541 varas". According to Rawls' report, Mr. Rawls was
of the opinion that when Powell was running his check line
between Blocks 32 and 33 and was running northeasterly along
the N line of Block 32, Tsp. 4S5 attempting to find the Harris
corners, he failed to meet Harris by 541 varas, in that he
intersected the S line of 46, 541 wvaras W from 1ts SE corner.
Both Mr. Sterzing and Mr. Rawls apparently misinterpreted
the notation in the Powell field book which stated "at
765% varas intersection S line 46, 541 varas W from SE
corner". The Section 46 to which reference was being made
was a section in Block 30, W & N W RR. Co. Survey and was
not a reference to any T & P location. Consequently the
Rawls and Sterzing conclusion that Harrls was some 500 varas
too far W with his work is erroneous and without foundation.

The notation in the Powell field book, therefore,
does not assist us in relating the Powell work to the Harris

work.

In the letter furnished by L. H. Moncrief, surveyor
from Shell 0il Company, dated 12-12-55 there is an indlcation
that Shell made a rather comprehensive survey in the area
covered by Tsps. 3 and 43S and Blocks 32 and 33. Moncrief
points out that the T & P Survey#riset two corners in the
area of the SW corner, Block 32, Tsp. 4S and he refers to
field book 124, page 47 and field book 117, page 30.

Shell found the distance between the two corners to be
335.7 varas, and the course.between them, N g3 L& E




cepy COPYT -GOPY e O

October 18, 1950

Mr. J. F. Johnson
Box 225
Midland, Texas

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have carefully considered the question of
the construction of the division line between Blocks
31 and 32, Township 55, T. & P. Railway Company Survey,
in Sterling County, since your appearance in the General
Land Office on September 11, 1950.

After reviewing all of the information avail-
able from the records of the General lLand Office and
from the data which you presented, I have concluded that
I cannot now change the construction or loeation of the
block line from that previously adopted by this office.

This question of construction was presented in
1927 and at that time, Mr. W. J. Powell was advised
that the surveys in these blocks should have common
lines and corners throughout and that there should not
be a break along the block line of Blocks 31 and 32
between Township 4S and Township 5S5.

In 1929, there was submitted for the considera-
tion of the General Land Office a report and plat com-
piled by Mr. H. L. George of a survey of Township 43
and Township 55, Block 32, T. & P. Railway Company Sur-
vey, in Sterling and Glasscock Counties., Mr. George's
construction of the surveys was similar to that pre-
sented by you. The location of the surveys as advanced
by Mr. George was rejected by this office.

Patents have been issued for the surveys in
this vicinity on the basis of the construction as adopted
by this office revealed by the official maps of Sterling
and Glasscock Counties, and I do not believe that it
would be within my jurisdiction to authorize a change
which would cause conflicts and irregularities in the
location of the surveys in the area in question.

corenillin P05



I regret the delay in replying to your inquiry,
but the extensive investigation which this matter required
made it impossible for me to answer soconer.

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER
OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
JC:ow

ce: Mr. W. J. Powell
501 Thomas Building
Dallas, Texas
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SHELL OIL COMPANY

MIDLAND AREA
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O.BOX 1509
MIDIAND,TEIAS-J

GEMERAL OFFICES
PETROLEUM BUILDING
MIDLAND, TEXAS

December 12, 1955

General Land Office
Austin 14y, Texas

Attention Mr, V. E. Sterzing

Dear S5ir:

[nvestigation of the matter referred to in your letter of
Necember 8 reveals that we have nol made any surveys south of the north
voundary of Bleck 32, T-5-S. In 1937 a retracement survey was made of
the entire south boundary of Block 32, T-L-5, as a part of a rather
comprehensive survey made in this portion of Glasscock County.

At that time we retraced the west boundary of Block 32, T=4-5,
and at the southwest corner found evidence of two corners set by the
'&P Surveyors in this viecinity. These are separated by the course and
distance of N539 LB'E = 335,.7 varas., N75°E from the most western of
the above monuments at a distance of 1908,7 varas we found an old rock
mound and a large rock marked "NE 6-=-K", At 4771.7 varas we found an
old rock mound which we took to be the original monument at the mid-
voint of the south line of Section 45, Bloeck 32, T-li=S. Thence N71°
3818 at a distance of 8652,0 varas we found the monument on the north
bank of Lacy Creek called for in patented field notes by W. F. Kellis
covering the South Half of Section L6, T-L-S. Thence N75°2 08'E at
1904 +& varas we found Kellis' patented southeast corner of Section Lé.
Thence N7LUP G5'E at 1902.5 varas we identified the original southeast
corner of Section 47, T=4=5., From this corner the County Line Mils
Post Noe. 19 bears N31° O7'W - 249.0 varas. Continuing N7L® S5'E at
1902.6 waras a large rock marked "SE 8=K" from which the original
northeast corner of Section 48 bears N14° 57'W - 1905.L4 varas.

For the disecrepancy in course and distance between the
mid-point of the south boundary of Section 45 and the southwest corner
of Section u& by Kellis, you are referred to the error of closure shown

in the original T&P Field Book No. 124 at page 50. For information on
the two monuments set by the T&P Surveyors for the southwest corner of




General Land Office

Block 32, T-4-S5, you will find that the most western monument is described
in Field Book No. 12L at page 47. The most eastern monument is described

in Field Book No. 117 at page 30. There are two sketches on file in your

office which might be helpful in connection with your problem. These are

a sketch by Paul McCombs and T. H. Seay made in 1906 and another by Claud

Becket and W. F. Kellis made in 1927.

We have no information on the ocecupation or the relative position
of controlling monuments in the Block 32, T=5-5,

Yours very truly,

L ﬁi H. Monecrief
Land Department /
Drafting=Surveying Division

/




WwoRrtTH B. DurR-HamM
LaWyYER

STERLING CITY, TEXAS S M
be 3 Fret

February 2,

Rudder
Office

The estates of J. L. Glass anl Mattle J. Glaas,
deceased, are the owners of the following described
tract of land lying in Sterling County, Texas, to-wit:

ecfinn No. 2 in Block 31, Townshlp S5 South,
T P Ry.Co. Survey, Ahstract 1162, File 2-?45G9
ratent Hn. 271, Vol. 82-A, dated MD?UmeP ED

1241,

It is ke reby requested that the above patent be
cancelled for the reason that it conflicts with
adjoining raillroad surveys, as surveyed upon the
ground, and that new patent 1ssue on the corrected
field notes which accompany this request.

The old patent has been lost or destroyed, so
that the same cannot be surrendered herewith.

Youra truly,

T \ 1CE Independent Executors of the
AL Lﬁig GFriJ Estates of J.L. Glass and
Mattle J. Glass, deceased.

‘i..: Afﬂh wram i 1‘ - ‘_-- E
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THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF STERLING.

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this
day perscnally appeared Harvey D. Glass and James
David Glass, independent executors of the estates
of J. L. Glass and Mattie J. Glass, deceased, known
tome to be credible persons, who after being duly
sworn each on oath stated that the above recited
facts are true and correct.

Glven under my hand and seal of office this
b~ _ day of February, A.D. 1955,

-Jdiixﬂ_zz:z:fﬁbc%fﬁ}xﬂrﬂlaﬁh_hﬁi

Notary Public, Sterling County,
Texas.,

RECEIVED

AAY 24 1955
SENERAL LAND OFFIGE

IVED

r...-;r 1 4
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GBeneral Land Office

State of Texas
Austin

J. EARL RUDDER. COMMISSIONER Septembe!'!:' 8, 1955
DENNIS WALLACE, CHIEF CLERK

.~ Mr. Worth B. Durham
- Lawyer °

Sterling City, Texas

Dear Mr. Durham:

We have received your letter of August 16,
1955 and its various enclosures. The application for the
purchase of excess iR Sections 16, 18 and 20, Block 31,
the docket for ﬁﬂﬁ

Tsp. 5 S, Sterling County are belng put on
evaluation by the School Land Board at 1ts

which is scheduled to take place the third’

September, September 20, 1955.
Field notes have been filed

of Sec. 10, N pt. of Sec. 10, Sec. 12, and
of Blk. 31, Tsp. 5 S. Before we can lssue

the correéted patents in Sterling County.

Commissioner.

next meeting
Tuesday of

on the 5 pt.
Sec. 26, all

corrected patents
on the first three tracts mentioned, as requested in your
letter, we must have a $1.00 filing fee for each of the

three affidavits, and $3.04% to cover the cost of recording
The latter amount
must be by separate remittance payable to J. Earl Rudder,

If we can be of further service, please do

not hesitate to call upon us.

Very truly yours,

=1V i 'BARL

I

DER,

B
+ Ty

NEEM 1 Attorney
RIB:pt
Files: 89024
75312
65731

AR

COMMISSIONER

Robert j{ Brooks

porenilBn 1706



September 8, 1055

Mr, Worth B. Durham
Lawyer
Storling City, Texas

Dear Mr. Durhams

: We have received your letter of August 16,
1955 and ite various enclosures. The application for the
purchase of excess 18 Sectiona 16, 18 and 20, Block 31,
Teps 5 8, Sterling County are being put on the doclket for
evaluation by the School Land Board ot ite next meeting
which ie scheduled to take place the third Tuesday of
Septeuber, September 20, 1955. :

Fleld notes heve been flled on the 8 pt.
of 8ec, 10; N pt, of Sec, -10, Sec. 12, and Sec, 26, all
of Blk, 31, Tep. 5 8, Before we can isgue corrected patents
on the first three trects mentioned, &8 requested in
letter, we must have o gl.m filing fee for each of
three affidavits, and §3.04 to cover the cost of recording
t.natug:r:;m patents mtg:arung Mil.{ltﬂ'q J'ma latter amount
- mus Bcparate remittance payable to J. Farl Rudder, '
Commisaioner. ; . .

If we can be of further service, please do
not heaitate to ecall upon us. ; :

Very truly yours,
EARL RUDDER, COMMISSIONER

By
Eturt J. Brooks
RIBipt .
Files: 89024
5312
5731




WorTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

March 12, 1955.

Hon. J. Earl Rudder, Commisslonsr,
General Land 0ffice,
Austin, Texas,

Re: David Glass et al matters,
Blka, 31 & 32, T&3, T&P.,
Sterling & Glasscock Countles.
Dear Sir:

Thank you for your letter of March 8, concern=
ing the above matter,

The Affidavit regarding Section £ has now been
notarized, and is returned to you herewith for filing.

Also enclosed is my check in the sum of $5.50,
to pay for filing 7 affidavits and 2 sets of field notes.

Also enclosed is separate check, in the sum of
$9.08, for regording fees of corrected patents, when

issued.
/’FH With best regards, I am
Yours Truly,
= S0 Warth B. Dﬁmm "_"”—/
Ny
b 'ff o028 =R
J [y .%\'F‘; -,I‘\ i
;- 5% o
il T i
DSt o wrhied, pesi MAR 15 1955

corentin 49087




Date 1L & f 19 /

Hon. Bascom (Giles
Land Commissioner

Dear Sir: / o S
.--‘-"""'"‘“J-_‘-FF_.
bff//ﬂAttache& is ¢ Dollars
i 7
Cash fees —
Check to cover -Interest on the following:
Draft rental

%” /‘3& . m .

) A v
]
ﬁ.f!
5[21"#;1‘, \ -"“"/
!
@/’a/
rﬁceipf' ffj  — 4 i
Please mail copies to Mr._ 0 (g, fe i,c; (R AL
statement ;
RECEIVED trast, LS Myt il

MAY 24 1955 City_ +<§é’f~ﬂ_ﬁvq 21D lﬁm‘--’

Order by

GENERAL LAND OFFICE Street

City




WwWorTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

March 30, 1955.

Hon. J. Earl Rudder, Commissionsr,
Genaral Iand Qffice,
Austin, Texas,

Re: David Glass et al matters,
Blks, 31 and 32, T55, T&P,
Sterling & Glasscock Counties.
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is my check, duly signed, in
payment for the recording fees for Corrected Patents, when

they have been issued in connection with the abovematter.

I am sorry that I failed to sign the same, but
overlooked 1t, somehow,

Ygurs Truly,

AT

Worth B, Durham

85692 /
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« APR 1 1955

GENERAL LAND OFFICE
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WoRrRTH B, DURHAM
LAWY ER

STERLING CITY. TEXAS




WorTH B. DURHAM
LAWY ER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

February 26, 1955

Hon. J. Earl Rudder
Commissioner, General Land FEp 2

Office EB 28 1955
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

Encleosed hervewith are Affidavits requesting
cancellation of Patents to certain lands lying
in Sterling and (Glasscock Counties, Texas.

Each Affidavit requests reason for can-
cellation based on elther original or corrected
notes, and where corrected notes are concerned,
same are attached hereto.

Thanking your for your attention hereto,
I am )

Yours truly,
Worth B. Durham
I‘erD ve
Encl.

ﬁﬁamiﬁ;??d?ﬁ



WoRrTH B. DUuRHAM
LAWY ER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

February 2, 1955

Hon. J. Earl Rudder
General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

RECEIVED

FEB 2 8 1955
REFERRED T0 LAW

The estates of J.L. Glass and Mattle J. Glass, deceased,
are the owners of the following described tract of land lying
in Sterling and Glasscock Counties, Texas, to-wilt:

Section No. 34 in Block 32, Township 5 South, T. & P.
Ry.Co. Survey, Abstract 1255, School File 63769,
Patent 166, Vol. 83-A, dated December 26, 1941,

Request is hereby made that the above patent be can-
celled for the reason that the same i1s in conflict with
the adjolning railroad surveys, and that new patent be issued
on the original fleld notes coverling said tract &f land.

The old patent has been lost or destroyed, so that the

same cannot be surre ndered herewlth.

Yours truly,

Koty 0 2 lnen

/wm

L J

Independent Executors of the

Estates of J.L.

Glass and

Mattie J. Glass, Deceased.

The State of Texas, @
County of Sterling. :

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day pearsonally
appeared Harvey D. Glass and James David Glass, Independent
Executors of the estates of J.L. Glass and Mattie J. Glaass, de-
ceased, known to me to be credible persons, who after being
duly sworn each on oath stated thatithe above recited facts

are true and correct.

Glven under my hand and seal of office this 2 day of

ﬁ_fﬂﬁzAhkuzzaL fﬂﬁcﬁﬁ}fhaaéuﬁ-—H__u___ﬁ

Febrmary, A.D. 1955.

Notary Public, Sterling County, Texas.

M%mjﬁq Y9074 ﬂ



WorTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

February 2, 1955

RECEIVED

FEB 2 8 1955
General Land Office

Austin, Texas REFERRED T0 LAW

Dear Sir:

The Estates of J, L. Glass and Mattle J. Glass, deceased,
are the owners of the following descrilbed tract of land lying
in Glasscock County, Texas, to-wit:

Section 28, Block 32, Township 5 South, T. & P. Ry. Co.
Survey,Abstract 838, School File 63771, Patent 165, Vol.
83-A, dated December 26, 1941l1.

Request 1s hereby made that the above patent be can-
celled for the reason that the same is in conflict with
the adjoining radlroad surveys, and that new patent be lssued
on the original field notes covering said tract of land.

The old patent has been lost or destroyed, sc that the
same cannot be surrendered herewith.

Yours truly,
Bl = (O Kzl :
}‘&,Mm_%;q e

Independent Executors of the Estates
of J.L. Glass & Mattie J. Glass,
Deceased.

The State of Texas, :
County of Sterling. :

Before me, the undersigned authority, on thls day personally
appeared Harvey D. Glass and James David,Glass, Independent
Executors of the Estates of J.L. Glass and Mattie J. Glass,
deceased, known to m to be credible persons, who after being
duly sworn each on oath stated that the above recited facts are
true and correct.

Given under my hand and seal of office this ;54: day of

February, A.D. 1955. M /:b M

Notary Public, Sterling County, Texas.

fjeﬂ'-dcm‘l.ﬁ’f Y2077



WorTH B. DuRHAM
LAWYER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

February 2, 1955

Hon. J. Earl Rudder
General Land Office

Austin, Texas REFER
ﬁ?ﬂ) IIJJLAVV

Dear Sir:

The Estates of J. L. Glass and Mattie J. Glass,
deceased, are the owners of the followlng described
tract of land lying in Sterling County, Texas, to=-wit:

Section 4 in Block 31, Township 5 South, T & P
Ry.Co. Survey, Abstract 1139, School Flle No.
73363, Patent No. 101, Vol. 42-A, dated February
16, 1929.

It is hereby requested that the above patent be
cancelled for the reason that it conflicts with ad-
joining railroad surveys, as surveyed upon the ground,
and that new patent 1ssue on the corrected field notes
which accompany this request.

The old patent has been lost or destroyed, so
that the same cannot be surrendered herewlth.

Yours truly,

s
LEZEE;EEJEEz_éiffi;Jf

gnﬂapendant Executors of the

Estates of J. L. Glass, and
Mattie J. Glass, Deceased.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF STERLING. ::
Before me, the undersigned authority, onthis day
prsonally appeared Harvey D. Glass and James David Glass,

Independent Executors of the Estates of J.L. Glass and
Mattie J. Glass, deceased, known to me to be credible per-
sons, who after being duly sworn each on oath stated that
the above recited facts are true and correct.

Given underny hand and seal of office this 24 day

of February, A.De 1955,
c%;.___‘%-—-e/’%, M
Notary Public, Sterling County,

Texas.

L 1

N, el



WorTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER

STERLING CITY, TEXAS

February 2, 1955

Hon. J. Earl Rudder FEp2g 1955
General Land Office

. IEEFE]H?
Austin, Texas ED
Dear Sir: TO MW

The undersigned David Glass is the owner of the follow-
ing described tract of land lying in Sterling County,
Texas, to-wit:

Section 46, Block 32, Township 5 South, T & P Ry.Co.
Survey, Abstract 1253, School Flle 66327, Patent 527,
Vol. 37, dated April &, 1909.

Request is hereby made that the above patent be
cancelled for the reason that the same is in conflict with
the adjoining railroad surveys, and that new patent be issued
on the original field notes covering said tract of land.

The old patent has been lostcor destroyed, so that the
same cannot be surrendered herewlth.

Youra truly,

2Er514r;.ne JéjAaﬂLJﬂJﬂ

The State of Texas,
County of Sterling.

Before me, the undersigned authorlity, on this day personally
appeared David Glass, known to me to be a credible person, who
after being duly sworn on oath stated that the above recited
facts are true and correct.

Glven under my hand and seal of office this 7Y% day of
February, A.D. 1955.

Notary Public, Sterling County, Texas.

LN T

b S Lo- e



WoRrTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER
STERLING CITY, TEXAS

RECEIVED

Hon. J. Earl Rudder FEBZ28 1955
General Land Office

Austin, Texas REFERRED TO LAW

Dear Sir:

The Estates of J, L. Glass and Mattie J. Glass, deceased,
are the owners of the following described tract of land lying
in Sterling and Glasscock Counties, Texas, to-wit:

Section No., 22, in Block No., 32, Township 5 South,
Ts & Po Ry.Co. Survey, Abstract 1256, School File
63770, Patent No. 164, Vol, 83-A, dated December 26,
1941,

Request 1s hereby made that the above patent be
cancelled for the reason that the same 1s in conflict with
the adjoining railroad surveys, and that new patent be
issued on the original field notes covering said tract of
land.

The old patent has been lost or destroyed, so that the
same cannot be surrendered herewith.

Yours truly,

é}ﬁhﬂwaagp jEBﬁlﬂt:;tf -*&Ifzﬁ*ﬂﬂjﬂ
Independent Executors of the Estates

of J-L- GlHSE & Hﬂttiﬁ Jv Glass,
deceased.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF STERLING.

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared Harvey D. Glass and James David Glass, Independent Execu-
tors of the Estates of J.L. Glass and Mattie J. Glass, deceased,
known to me to be credible persons, who after being duly sworn
each on oath stated that the above recited facts are trme and
correct.

Glven under my hand and seal of office this E%i: day of

FEbruﬂrF. A.D. 1955, :

" e

Notary Public, Sterling County, Texas.

Qﬁl&ntﬁﬁ4'q?Cﬂ3G



WorTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER
STERLIMNG CITY, TEXAS

February 2, 1955 RECE’ VE D

REFER
RED
Hon. J. Earl Rudder
General Land Office 10 LAw
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

The undersigned David Glass is the owner of the follow-
ing described tract of land lying in Sterling County, Texas,
to-wit:

Section 38, in Block 32, Township 5 South, T. & P.
Ry. Co. Survey, Abstract 1052, School File 66329,
Patent No. 529, Vol. 37, dated April 6, 1909,

Request is hereby made that the above patent be
cancelled for the reason that the same is in éonfllict with
the adjoining railroad surveys, and that new patent be
issued on the original field notes covering said tract of
land.

The old patent has been lost or destroyed, so that the
same cannot be surrendered herewith.

Yours truly,

D il i e oo

The State of Texas, ¢
County of Sterling. :

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day per-
sonally appeared David Glass, known to me to be a credible
person, who after being duly sworn on ocath stated that the
above recited facts are true and correct.

Given under my hand and seal of office this R day

of February, A.D. 1955.[HH/£ﬁLLﬂh‘“E:i:

Notary Public, Sterling County,
Texas,

Countin 9908/



1510 Shafter
3an Angelo, Texas,
~Fare—T, 1955.

Mr, Robert J. Brooks, Attorney
General Land Office

Austin, Texas
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WorTH B. DURHAM
LAWYER R —

STERLIMG CITY, TEXAS

1#-'3;"’”.

Juna 14, 1855

RECEIVED

! E sore
General Land Office JUN 15 1990
Austin = T
SENERAL 111 17

Attn: Mr. Dennis Wallace
Chief Clerk

Re: J.,L. and Mattie Glass Estates Lands,
Blocks 31 & 32, T53, T&P Ry.Co. Survey,
Sterling & Glasscock Counties, Texas.

Dear Mr. Wallace:

I represent the Estates of J.L. Glass and wife,
Mattle J. Glass, both deceased, and the duly qualified
and acting Independent Executors of said Estates, Harvey
D. Glass and James David Glass,.

We have heretofore forwarded you certain papers
with relation to the correct survey of the lands lying
in sald Blocks and owned by said Estates, and Mr. M. D.
Rawls, who has been employed to survey the same, has
had conferences and correspondence with you in regard to
the same subject matter.

Mr. Rawls states that he has talked with you
with reference to the cancellation of existing and re-
issuance of new patents on some of the tracts of land
involved, for reasons stated in the affidavits accompany-
ing such request, and that you stated that Mr. Roy E. Glass
had indicated to you that he was the owner of some of these
lands and questioned the authority of the Executors to make
such request to you.

As the fliles of your office will show, there has
been uncertainty and conflict with regard to the location
of the boundary lines of the lands lying within these blocks
for more than 30 years, and it was the desire of all parties
to work out this survey problem and t o get the thing finally
settled. Several conferences were held with your office in
order to place the correct interpretation upon the works of .
the earlier surveyors. hjﬁ

snevidir?Ioss -j“‘




General Land Office June 14, 1955 Page 2

With this end in view, the survey was authorized
to proceed, and Mr. Rawls went into the field and did his
work there. This was with the knowledge and consent of
all parties, inecluding Roy Glass, Mr. J. L. Glass firsst
died, and then Mrs. Glass died during last winter, and the
Wills of them have been probated in Sterling County,
Texas, and in which the sald Harvey D. Glass and James
David Glass were appointed as Independent Execubtors and
they duly qualified as such. The latter estate is s till
very much in administration, and will of necessity remain
in administration for two or three more years at the
minimum. For that reason, the Independent Executors named
in sa}q Will and being the same persons who executed the
Affidavits, heretofore filed with you, are the proper
persons to file the same. .

I would therefore ask that you proceed with

the normal processing of the papers filed with you in

order that the correct location of the boundary lines
of all of the lands involved may be made,

Appreclating your attention hereto, and with
best regards, I am

Yours truly,
Worth B. Durham

WED: ve
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ATTORNEYS AT LAw
SuITE 1118 PeTROLEUNM Lire BuiLpiNG
Joun Perxins MipLawn, TExas Vi
Frank Brrow:
H..J. Rucker

TELEFHONE 2-0010
Ricuano B, Saxe, Ju.

June 28, 1955, 7

z RECEIVED

[

h L I 0T
w il .ﬂ ’ Eu[]{l

Glass Estate property i';[:f-‘.-!-’:r?r’:t : r
Location of the East line of Block 32, T-2-S, JLITLHA Miw GFHE;
Te & P, Ry, Co, Survey, Glasscock and
i Sterling Gounties, Taxas. Tt
Commissioner, General Land Office,
Austin, Texas,

Dear Sir:

This letter is written in behalf of Jack M, Hawkins, Trustee, who
1s the operator of a lease covering a part of Section 2, Abstract 1162, Block
31, H, & T, C, Ry. Co, Survey in Sterling County, Texas,

We are informed that application has been made to the Commaissioner
of the General Land Office by representatives of the Glass Estate, requesting
that the patents covering Section 2, Block 31, T-5-5, T, & P, Ry, Co, Survey
be surrendered and new patents issued by the Commissioner of the General
Land Office,

In this connection, we are informed that the controversy has arisen
as to the correct location of the Eastern boundary line of Block 32, T-5-S,
', & P, Ry, Co, Survey.

It would appear that the surveys which have been submitted to you
by W, F. Kellis, County Surveyor of Sterling County, Texas, if approved
by you, would have the effect of moving the Northwest corner of Section 1.
Block 31, T-5-5, T. & P, Ry, Co, Survey a distance of 489 varas east of
its present location; this, then, would have the effect of moving the East
line of Survey 1 the same distance further east and, in the event this
should occur, then the oil, gas and mineral lease operated by J. M, Haw-
iins, Trustee, would be seriously affected in the two producing oil wells
located in the Western part of Section 2, in that they would be transferred
to Section 1, Block 31, T-5-S5, T. & P, Ry, Co. Survey in Sterling County,
Mr, Hawkins does not have a lease in any portion of Section 1,

For this reason, he is of the opinion that he is interested in the
proposed change and desires to enter his protest to any such change,




It is our opinion that the correct Northwest corner of Block 31,
T-55, T. & P, Ry, Co, Survey is at the Southwest corner of Swvey 19,
Block 31, T-4-S, and the Southeast corner of Surve , Block 32, T-4-5,

We attach hereto a copy of report made us by J. F, Johnson,
of Midland, Texas, Licensed and Registered Sfate Land Surveyor, dated
June 21, 1955, and we are of the opinion t the solution suggested by him
is the only feasible solution of the survey, particularly in view of the fact
that this corner, above mentioned, isy” in the opinion of Mr, Johnson and
other surveyors, the original cor , as placed for the four blocks, by
the original surveyor; and we apé informed that such corner is called for

ng surveys:

Survey
Survey
Survey s Block 32,

This, then, could have the effect of following the line as ap-
pearing on the map of Mr, Kellis of the Northwest quarter of Section
14, Block 31, T-5-S, and from thence a straight line to this original
corner; same being the original Northwest corner of Survey 1, Block 31,
T-5-5S, the Mortheast corner of Survey 1, Block43; T-5-5, the South-
east corner of Survey 48, Block 32, T-4-5, and the Southwest corner
of Survey 1‘:}, Block 31, T-4-5; and, if such construction should be ap-
proved, then the oil wells owned by Mr, Hawkins will remain a part of
Section 2, Block 31, T-55, T. & P, Ry. Co, Survey.

We will very much appreciate your careful consideration of this
matter, because we know there is no desire on the part of the General
Land Office to disrupt ownerships,

Thanking you, we are,

Yours very truly,

PERKINS & BEZONI

John FPerkins,
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KERR & GAYER ___

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
LLOYD KERM
LOUIS O. BAYER FIARY NATIONMAL BANKE BUILDING

SAN ANGELD, TEXAS

P O.BOX IT4
TELEFHONE 9188

May 18, 1955

Commissioner, General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Re: Survey 2, Block 31, Township
5-S, Sterling County

Dear Sir:

This will confirm the telegram from me this morning oppos-
ing cancellation of the Patent and a proposed change of boundaries re-
ducing the acreage of this section.

The reasons for this opposition are that I am interested in
this survey; the tracts to which lands would be transferred from this
section, under the re-survey by Mr, Rawls, are owned by different
parties; some old fences would not be located on the new boundary line;
the proposed change could complicate interests of lessees under exist-
ing oil and gas leases, and various other mineral interests; there are
two small producing wells in the area, ownership of which would be
changed, which were located for Mr. Hawkins, of Midland, under a
farm-out to him from Lion Oil Company, on the land as it was surveyed

for Mr. Hawkins by Mr, Frank Johnson,

Dr, R. E, Glass




August 2%, 1956

RE: '8ection 2, Bloek 31, Tsp.
5-8, Sterling Co., Texas

Mr. Jack M. Hawkins
811 West Michigan
Midland, Texas

Dear Mr, Hawkinsi'

This. is in response to your inquiry into the status
of an application by Harvey D. Glass and James David Glass,
executors of theestate of J. L. Glass and Matiie J. Glass, de-
ceased, to cancel the outstanding patent of the captioned sec-"
tion based upon a survey recently made by M. D. Rawls.

According to my understanding of the law, the Com-
missioner of the General Land Office has the power to cancel
patents where there is a partial confllct, as provided by
Articles 5409 and 5410, V. A. C. 8. A request for such a
cancellation must first come from the owner or owners of the
land in question who must file an affidavit averring com-
plete ownership of the land in question, Sinece 1t 1is apparent
that the said executors are not such owners for the reason
that you, and poesibly others share in sueh ownership, we
are not in a position to grant their request. We feel that
under the eircumstances, the presently outstanding patent
ecan be cancelled by us only upon a direetive from a court .
of competent Jurisdietion.

kY

Due to the complex nature of the over all problem

arising out of the Rawls survey, the matter is being kept
in a state of pendency, until all the various facets can be

thoroughly considered.
Yours very truly,
EARL RUDDER, COMMISSIONER

By :
g ; Robert J. Brooks
Attorney

RIJB:mw

: WVL’Z!’:‘[ ‘?(90?'{



November 28, 1956

W. C. Faulkner & Co.
Box 2641 -
Odessa, Texas

Attention: Mr., Bill Masterson

RE: Section 2, Block 21, Township 5 8,
T. & P. Ry. Co. Survey, Sterling
County, Texas

Dear Mr. Mastersoni

Section 2 was patented October 30, 1931, on field
notes prepared by W, F., Kellis, deseribing 759 aeres, and
resulting from a survey made by him on the ground, July 9,
1928, As described in the patent, the survey was to begin
in the west line of Seetion 19, Bloek 22, H. & T.C. Ry. Co.
Survey, at a point 107.5 varas south 4° west of its north-
west corner, which peint was monumented by a stone marked
"NE 2 K" on the south face, and "SE 20 K" on the north face.
The north line was deseribed as running south 76" west with
the south line of Seetion 20, Bloek 31, Township 4 8, 1688
varas to a set stone in an old roeck mound, marked "SW 20 K",
for the southwest corner of Section 20 and the southeast cor-
ner of Section 19.

On April 7, 1954, Mr. M. D. Rawls resurveyed
Section 2 for the purpose of correcting the patent., His field
notes describe 474.,1 acres, They begin at the northeast
corner of Survey No. 1, Block 31, Township 5 8 in the south
line of Township 4 8, Block 31, at:a 2" galvanized iron pipe
marked "NE 1 R", set in conerete in a stone mound. The
north line of Section 2 is described as running north
75° 44 east with the south line of Township 4 8, 1221 varas
to the west line of survey No. 19, Block 22, H. & T.C. Ry.
Co., at a 2" galvanized iron pipe marked "NE 2 R" set in con-
erete in a stone mound, from whieh a 2" galvanized iron pipe
marked "NW 19 R" set in conerete in the stone mound bears
north 2° 15' east 114.4 varas. ‘

—
—
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W. C. Faulkner & Co.
November 28, 1956
' Page 2

While application has been made to cancel the pre-
sent and outstanding patent and issue a new one, S0 as to
describe the land in the fashion shown by the Rawls field
notes, this office has been unable to take the requested
action, since we have received several protests by persons
owning various interests in Section 2. Under the law as set
out in Articles 5409 and 5410, Vernon's Annotated Civil Sta-
tutes, the power of this office to ecancel patents, except in
the case of ministerial errors, is limited to applications
Joined in by all owners of the land involved, where they seek
to remove their survey from conflict with senior surveys,
Under the circumstances, we feel that the matter is one for
Judicial consideration, and ¢an not be settled by administra-
tive action of this office.

Very truly yours,
EARL RUDDER, COMMISSIONER

By

Robert J. Brooks
Attorney

RJB: Jw
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